



690 Chesterfield Pkwy W • Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 Phone: 636-537-4000 • Fax 636-537-4798 • www.chesterfield.mo.us

Planning Commission Staff Report

Project Type: Minor Subdivision Record Plat

Meeting Date: April 7, 2014

From: John Boyer

Senior Planner

Location: Located on the north side of Broeker Place Drive, approximately 100 feet

east of Wellesley Place Drive.

Applicant: Ellington Homes by McBride, LLC

Description: Wellesley Place 2nd Addition, Minor Subdivision Plat: A Minor

Subdivision Plat for a 2.06 acre tract of land zoned "R-2" Residential District located on the north side of Broeker Place Drive, approximately

100 feet east of Wellesley Place Drive (18S630383).

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Ellington Homes by McBride, LLC, applicant and property owner, has submitted a request for a Minor Subdivision Plat for a 2.06 acre tract which proposes three new lots. No additional right-of-way is dedicated on this plat and the proposed lots will continue to access by the existing Broeker Place Drive, a private street.

ZONING HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE

The site was zoned "R-2" Residence District with the inception of zoning. On November 18, 2013, the Planning and Development Services Division approved a request for a variance from Section 1005.380 of the Subdivision Ordinance, specifically to allow 70 foot minimum lot widths in lieu of the required 85 foot minimum lot widths for the future submittal of a residential subdivision development.

Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Properties:

Direction	Land Use	Zoning
North	Monsanto; Research Facility	"C-8" Planned Commercial
		District
South	Wellesley Place Subdivision; Single-	"R-4" Residence District with
	Family Residence	"PEU" Planned Environment
		Unit procedure
East	Wellesley Place Addition Subdivision;	"R-2" Residence District with
	Single-Family Residence	"PEU" Planned Environment
		Unit procedure
West	Wellesley Place Subdivision; Single-	"R-4" Residence District with
	Family Residence	"PEU" Planned Environment
		Unit procedure



Figure 1: Aerial Photo

STAFF ANALYSIS

The subject site is zoned "R-2" Residence District. The submittal was reviewed against and adheres to the requirements of City of Chesterfield "R-2" Residence District and all applicable Zoning Ordinance requirements. No new road is proposed associated with this Minor Subdivision. As discussed in the Zoning History of the Subject Site, a variance was granted by the City to allow for smaller lot widths on this site due to unusual site topography and site conditions of the lot, and would conform to the existing lot widths in the area.

In order to be recorded under the Minor Subdivision requirements stated in the City of Chesterfield's Municipal Code, the following criteria must be met;

- 1. Does not create more than four lots;
- 2. No planned street improvements;
- 3. No planned common ground or recreational facilities;
- 4. Does not adversely affect the proposed subdivision parcels and adjoining property;
- 5. Plat is not in conflict with the Zoning Ordinance or Subdivision Code; and,
- 6. The parcels/plat does not front on a City or County maintained road that is proposed for improvements.

The proposed plat is compliant with the above requirements.

DEPARTMENTAL INPUT

Staff has reviewed the submittal and has found the application to be in conformance with the City of Chesterfield Zoning and Subdivision Code. Staff recommends approval of the Record Plat for Wellesley Place 2nd Addition Minor Subdivision Plat.

MOTION

The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this application:

- 1) "I move to approve (or deny) the Record Plat for Wellesley Place 2nd Addition, Minor Subdivision Plat."
- "I move to approve the Record Plat for Wellesley Place 2nd Addition, Minor Subdivision Plat with the following conditions..." (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered or modified)

Cc: City Administrator
City Attorney
Department of Public Services

Attachments: Record Plat

